

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
NO. SJC-11693**

SUFFOLK, SS.

**COMMONWEALTH,
Appellee**

V.

**SHELDON MATTIS,
Appellant**

**ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF
THE SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT ATTORNEY**

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH:

**JONATHAN W. BLODGETT
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT**

**DAVID F. O’SULLIVAN
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Ten Federal Street
Salem, Massachusetts 01970
(978) 745-6610
BBO No. 659068
david.o’sullivan@mass.gov**

December, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	3
Interest of the Amicus	9
Introduction	10
Argument	14
I. This Court should strictly apply the Art. 26 standard for assessing disproportionality because it demarcates the boundary between legislative and judicial functions.	14
II Application of the <u>Jackson/Cepulonis</u> Standard supports the constitutionality of G.L. c. 265, § 2	18
A. The nature of the offense and the offender in light of the degree of harm to society”	18
B. ‘a comparison between the sentence imposed here and punishments prescribed for the commission of more serious crimes in the Commonwealth,’	30
C. ‘a comparison of the challenged penalty with the penalties prescribed for the same offense in other jurisdictions.’	30
Conclusion	31
Rule 16(k) Certification	33
Certificate of Service	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Benton v. Kelley</u> , 602 S.W.3d 96 (2020)	12
<u>Cepulonis v. Commonwealth</u> , 384 Mass. 495(1981)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Commonwealth v. Brown</u> , 466 Mass. 676 (2013)	14
<u>Commonwealth v. Chukwuezi</u> , 475 Mass. 597 (2016)	21
<u>Commonwealth v. Concepcion</u> , 487 Mass. 77 (2021)	16, 17
<u>Commonwealth v. Costa</u> , 472 Mass. 139 (2015)	10
<u>Commonwealth v. Fernandes</u> , 487 Mass. 770 (2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 831 (2022)	13
<u>Commonwealth v. Garcia</u> , 482 Mass. 408 (2019)	25
<u>Commonwealth v. J.A.</u> , 478 Mass. 385 (2017)	22
<u>Commonwealth v. Jackson</u> , 369 Mass. 904 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Commonwealth v. Johnson</u> , 486 Mass. 51 (2020)	13
<u>Commonwealth v. Jones</u> , 479 Mass. 1 (2018)	16, 17, 24, 30
<u>Commonwealth v. LaPlante</u> , 482 Mass. 399 (2019)	16, 30
<u>Commonwealth v. Leno</u> , 415 Mass. 835 (1993)	15

<u>Commonwealth v. Marcus</u> , 16 Mass. App. Ct. 698 (1983)	14
<u>Commonwealth v. Perez I</u> , 477 Mass. 677 (2017)	10, 19
<u>Commonwealth v. Robinson</u> , 2017 WL 11712152 (2017)	11
<u>Commonwealth v. Sharma</u> , 488 Mass. 85 (2021)	15, 16, 17
<u>Commonwealth v. Watt</u> , 484 Mass. 742 (2020)	11, 21
<u>Diatchenko v. District Attorney for the Suffolk Dist. (Diatchenko I)</u> , 466 Mass. 655 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Eccleston v. Bankosky</u> , 438 Mass. 428 (2003)	26
<u>Good v. Commissioner of Correction</u> , 417 Mass. 329 (1994)	17
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	18, 19
<u>In re Jones</u> , 42 Cal. App. 5th 477 (2019)	25
<u>In re Monschke</u> , 197 Wash.2d 305 (2021)	12, 17
<u>Kennedy v. Louisiana</u> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	18
<u>Kligler v. Att’y Gen.</u> , No. SJC-13194, 2022 WL 17744330 (Mass. Dec. 19, 2022)	15, 31
<u>Libby v. Commissioner of Correction</u> , 385 Mass. 421 (1982)	16
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>

<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 947 N.W.2d 31 (Minn. 2020)	12
<u>People v. Parks</u> , --- N.W.2d ---, 2022 WL 3008548 (Mich. 2022)	12, 22, 24, 30
<u>Roberts v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co. of Boston</u> , 438 Mass. 187 (2002)	28
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Sharon v. City of Newton</u> , 437 Mass. 99 (2002)	26
<u>Slome v. Chief of Police of Fitchburg</u> , 304 Mass. 187 (1939)	14
<u>State v. Barnett</u> , 598 S.W.3d 127 (Mo. 2020)	12
<u>State v Bassett</u> , 192 Wash 2d 67 (2018)	17
<u>State v Fain</u> , 94 Wash 2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980)	17
<u>United States v. Gonzalez</u> , 981 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 1710 (2021)	21
<u>United States v. Marshall</u> , 736 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2013)	25
<u>Vega v. Commonwealth</u> , 490 Mass. 226 (2022)	22
<u>Watts v. Commonwealth</u> , 468 Mass. 49 (2014)	29
<u>Weems v. United States</u> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	14, 31
<u>Woods v. Comm’r of Corr.</u> , 232 A.3d 63 (2020)	12

Zayre Corp. v. Attorney Gen., 15
372 Mass. 423 (1977)

Zebroski v. State, 20, 21
179 A.3d 855 (Del. 2018)

United States Constitution

Amendment 8 10, 16, 19
Amendment 26 26

Massachusetts Declaration of Rights

Article 4, Part II, c. 1, § 1 14
Article 20 26
Article 26 *passim*
Article 30 12

Statutes

G.L. c. 12, §§ 12, 13, 27 9
G.L. c. 38, § 4 9
G.L. c. 119, § 52 29
G.L. c. 119, § 72B, 11
G.L. c. 127, § 133A 18
G.L. c. 127, § 152 18
G.L. c. 140, § 129B(v) 26
G.L. c. 207, § 24 26
G.L. c. 234, § 1 26
G.L. c. 258B, § 3, 5 9
G.L. c. 265, § 1 18
G.L. c. 265, § 2 11, 18
G.L. c. 269, § 10(a) 15
G.L. c. 278, § 33E 13
G.L. c. 279, § 24 28

Rules

Mass. R. Crim P. 25(b)(2) 13

Other Authorities

10 U.S.C. § 505(a) 26
18 U.S.C. § 1111 30
Ala. Code 13a-6-2(c) 30

An Act Expanding Juvenile Jurisdiction,” St.2013, c. 84, effective on September 18, 2013	28, 29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. 13-1105(D)	30
Ark. Code Ann. 5-10-101	30
Bill H.1852 192nd (Current)(“An Act relative to life without parole” would abolish mandatory LWOP for all defendants regardless of age); Bill H.1542, 191st (2019 – 2020)	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. 18-3-102 and 18-1.3-401	30
Del. Code Ann., tit 11, §§ 636(b)(1) and 4209(a)	30
Emerging Adults in the Massachusetts Criminal Justice System” Report of the Task Force on Emerging Adults in the Criminal Justice System (February 26th, 2020)(“Task Force Report”) https://malegislature.gov/Reports/9250/SD2840_Emerging%20Adults%20Criminal%20Justice%20Task%20Force%20Report-Final.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Emily Buss “Kids Are Not So Different: The Path from Juvenile Exceptionalism to Prison Abolition,” University of Chicago Law Review: Vol. 89: Iss. 4, Article 1, 869 (2022)	24
Emily Buss, What the Law Should (and Should Not) Learn from Child Development Research, 38 Hofstra L. Rev. 13, 40 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. 782.04(1)(a) and (b) and 775.082(1)(a)	30
Iowa Code 707.2 and 902.1(1)	30
Louisiana, La. Stat. Ann. 14:30	30
Minn. Stat. 609.185 and 609.106	30
Miss. Code Ann. 97-3-21	30
Mo. Rev. Stat. 565.020	30
Neb. Rev. Stat. 28-303 and 29-2520	30
New Hampshire, N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 630:1-a	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. 14-17(a)	30

Pennsylvania 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. 2502 and 1102	30
S.D. Codified Laws 22-16-4 and 22-6-1	30
Stephen J. Morse, Brain Overclaim Redux, 31 Law & Ineq. 509 (2013)	25
Strough & Bruine de Bruin, Decision Making Across Adulthood, 2 Ann. Rev. Developmental Psychol. 345 (2020)	24
